MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

Chapter 204

AN ACT Creating a Committee to Plan for an Institution Serving as a Reception and Treatment Center.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Committee. A committee to plan for an institution serving as a reception and treatment center within the Department of Mental Health and Corrections is created, to consist of 3 Senators and 3 Representatives appointed respectively by the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House.
- Sec. 2. Duties of the committee. It shall be the duty of the committee to: Determine the operational units needed in a physical plant to implement the purpose and program in the type of institution proposed; determine the size of the facility in terms of ultimate design capacity; determine the best site for the institution in terms of purpose, program and physical plant; employ an architect or architects to translate into plans, specifications and cost estimates the thinking of the committee. The committee shall report to the IoIst Legislature with plans, specifications and cost estimates and the location of such institution. Planning, specifications and cost estimates shall be complete to the extent that, if the IoIst Legislature should appropriate the necessary funds such institution could be constructed on the basis of plans, specifications and costs.
- Sec. 3. Federal funds. The committee is authorized and empowered to accept federal funds for such planning under the Housing Act of 1954, Public Law 560, Title 7.
- Sec. 4. Expenses. The members of the committee shall be paid necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties.
- Sec. 5. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$5,000 to carry out the purposes of this act. Said appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1963.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 205

AN ACT Eliminating the Tolls from Deer Isle-Sedgwick Bridge.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1935, c. 88, § 8, repealed. Section 8 of chapter 88 of the private and special laws of 1935, as amended by section 3 of chapter 20 of the private and special laws of 1939, is repealed.
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1935, c. 88, § 9, repealed. Section 9 of chapter 88 of the private and special laws of 1935, as repealed and replaced by section 4 of chapter 20 of the private and special laws of 1939, amended by section 1 of chapter 195 of the private and special laws of 1949 and by chapter 196 of the private and special laws of 1955, is repealed.